

A service of the U.S. NATIONAL LIBRARY OF MEDICINE and the NATIONAL INSTITUTES OF HEALTH

Print this page

Close this window

Medical Encyclopedia: CA-125

URL of this page: http://www.nlm.nih.gov/medlineplus/ency/article/007217.htm

Definition

CA-125 is a protein that is more prevalent in ovarian cancer cells than in other cells. This protein enters the blood stream and can be measured by a blood test. There are two CA-125 tests, a first and second generation test. The second generation test is now more widely used and is generally more accurate.

How the test is performed

Blood is drawn from a vein on the inside of the elbow or the back of the hand. The puncture site is cleaned with antiseptic, and an elastic band is placed around the upper arm to apply pressure and restrict blood flow through the vein. This causes veins below the band to fill with blood.

A needle is inserted into the vein, and the blood is collected in an air-tight vial or a syringe. During the procedure, the band is removed to restore circulation. Once the blood has been collected, the needle is removed, and the puncture site is covered to stop any bleeding.

How to prepare for the test

No preparation is necessary.

How the test will feel

When the needle is inserted to draw blood, some people feel moderate pain, while others feel only a prick or stinging sensation. Afterward, there may be some throbbing.

Why the test is performed

The test is most appropriately used to follow women who have already been diagnosed with ovarian cancer. In these cases, the CA-125 is a very good indicator of whether a patient is responding to treatment for her cancer, and whether a patient remains in remission after treatment. In general, the CA-125 is not a good test to screen healthy women for ovarian cancer.

Normal Values

The normal values for a CA-125 depend on the lab running the test. In general, levels above 35 U/ml are considered abnormal.

What abnormal results mean

In a woman with known ovarian cancer, a rise in CA-125 usually means a progression or recurrence of the disease. A decrease in CA-125 usually means the disease is responding to treatment.

In a woman who has NOT already been diagnosed with ovarian cancer, an elevated CA-125 can mean a number of things. While it can indicate that she has ovarian cancer, it can also indicate other types of cancer, as well as several benign diseases such as endometriosis.

To understand why the CA-125 is not a good general screening test, it is important to understand some basic facts about diagnostic tests. If the result of a diagnostic test is abnormal, the test result is usually considered to be "positive" (meaning the person seems to have the disease). If the result is normal, the test is considered "negative" (the person doesn't seem to have the disease). However, tests are somewhat imperfect, and the results might be incorrect.

Therefore, we are left with four possibilities every time a test is done:

- True positive -- means that the test result is abnormal and the patient does, in fact, have the disease.
- False positive -- means that even though the test result was abnormal, the patient in fact does NOT have the disease.
- True negative -- means the test is normal and the patient does not have the disease.
- False negative -- means that even though the test is normal, the patient does in fact have the disease, and that the test simply missed it.

The less "false positive" and "false negative" results any test gives, the more accurate it is. Some tests might be very accurate in certain groups of people, but not accurate in other groups.

This is the situation for the CA-125 test. In women with a known diagnosis of ovarian cancer, an elevation of the CA-125 is almost always an indicator of a cancer recurrence. In other words, a positive test usually means the disease is present. (The "false positive" rate is low.)

However, when used in a group of healthy women, an elevated CA-125 usually does NOT mean ovarian cancer is present. The vast majority of healthy women with an elevated CA-125 do not have ovarian cancer (or any other cancer for that matter). The "false positive" rate for this group of women is high.

In fact, only about 3 out of 100 healthy women with elevated CA-125 actually have ovarian cancer. Any woman with an abnormal CA-125 test will need further tests, and sometimes invasive surgical procedures, to confirm the result. These additional tests all involve risks and anxiety. On the rare occasion when cancer is found, it is usually not even at the earliest stage. Finally, about 20% of women with ovarian cancer never have an elevated CA-125 level. So a woman who does in fact have ovarian cancer can have a negative result -- a false negative.

Therefore, the CA-125 should not be considered an effective general screening test for ovarian cancer. Studies are underway to determine whether it might be effective when combined with other blood tests or radiologic studies.

What the risks are

- excessive bleeding
- fainting or feeling light-headed
- hematoma (blood accumulating under the skin)
- infection (a slight risk any time the skin is broken)
- · multiple punctures to locate veins

A more likely risk is that a "false positive" test will lead to anxiety and more involved, ultimately unnecessary, testing.

Update Date: 12/1/2005

Updated by: Sharon Roseanne Thompson, M.D., M.P.H., Department of Obstetrics & Gynecology, Brigham and Women's Hospital, Boston, MA. Review provided by VeriMed Healthcare Network.



A.D.A.M., Inc. is accredited by URAC, also known as the American Accreditation HealthCare Commission (www.urac.org). URAC's <u>accreditation program</u> is the first of its kind, requiring compliance with 53 standards of quality and accountability, verified by independent audit. A.D.A.M. is among the first to achieve this important distinction for online health information and services. Learn more about A.D.A.M.'s <u>editorial process</u>. A.D.A.M. is also a founding member of Hi-Ethics (www.hiethics.com) and subscribes to the principles of the Health on the Net Foundation (www.hon.ch).

The information provided should not be used during any medical emergency or for the diagnosis or treatment of any medical condition. A licensed physician should be consulted for diagnosis and treatment of any and all medical conditions. Call 911 for all medical emergencies. Adam makes no representation or warranty regarding the accuracy, reliability, completeness, currentness, or timeliness of the content, text or graphics. Links to other sites are provided for information only -- they do not constitute endorsements of those other sites. Copyright 2005, A.D.A.M., Inc. Any duplication or distribution of the information contained herein is strictly prohibited.